
           

KVCXKVC

NKV

 �� ������� � �����!������ �"�#�������$



KVC KVCX NKV 
KVC 15/30 – KVC 15/306 KVCX 15/30 – KVCX 15/306 NKV 10/2 – NKV 10/26 
KVC 25/30 – KVC 25/306 KVCX 25/30 – KVCX 25/306 NKV 10/3 – NKV 10/36 
KVC 35/30 – KVC 35/306 KVCX 35/30 – KVCX 35/306 NKV 10/4 – NKV 10/46 
KVC 45/30 – KVC 45/306 KVCX 45/30 – KVCX 45/306 NKV 10/5 – NKV 10/56 
KVC 50/30 – KVC 50/306 KVCX 50/30 – KVCX 50/306 NKV 10/6 – NKV 10/66 
KVC 60/30 – KVC 60/306 KVCX 60/30 – KVCX 60/306 NKV 10/7 – NKV 10/76 
KVC 70/30 – KVC 70/306 KVCX 70/30 – KVCX 70/306 NKV 10/8 – NKV 10/86 
  NKV 10/9 – NKV 10/96 
KVC 20/50 – KVC 20/506 KVCX 20/50 – KVCX 20/506 NKV 10/10 – NKV 10/106 
KVC 30/50 – KVC 30/506 KVCX 30/50 – KVCX 30/506 NKV 10/12 – NKV 10/126 
KVC 40/50 – KVC 40/506 KVCX 40/50 – KVCX 40/506 NKV 10/14 – NKV 10/146 
KVC 55/50 – KVC 55/506 KVCX 55/50 – KVCX 55/506 NKV 10/16 
KVC 65/50 – KVC 65/506 KVCX 65/50 – KVCX 65/506                    – NKV 10/176 
KVC 75/50 – KVC 75/506 KVCX 75/50 – KVCX 75/506 NKV 10/18 
  NKV 10/20 
KVC 15/80 – KVC 15/806 KVCX 15/80 – KVCX 15/806 NKV 10/22 
KVC 20/80 – KVC 20/806 KVCX 20/80 – KVCX 20/806  
KVC 30/80 – KVC 30/806 KVCX 30/80 – KVCX 30/806 NKV 15/2 – NKV 15/26 
KVC 40/80 – KVC 40/806 KVCX 40/80 – KVCX 40/806 NKV 15/3 – NKV 15/36 
KVC 45/80 – KVC 45/806 KVCX 45/80 – KVCX 45/806 NKV 15/4 – NKV 15/46 
KVC 55/80 – KVC 55/806 KVCX 55/80 – KVCX 55/806 NKV 15/5 – NKV 15/56 
KVC 65/80 – KVC 65/806 KVCX 65/80 – KVCX 65/806 NKV 15/6 – NKV 15/66 
  NKV 15/7 – NKV 15/76 
KVC 25/120 – KVC 25/1206 KVCX 25/120 – KVCX 25/1206 NKV 15/8 – NKV 15/86 
KVC 35/120 – KVC 35/1206 KVCX 35/120 – KVCX 35/1206 NKV 15/9 – NKV 15/96 
KVC 45/120 – KVC 45/1206 KVCX 45/120 – KVCX 45/1206 NKV 15/10 – NKV 15/106 
KVC 60/120 – KVC 60/1206 KVCX 60/120 – KVCX 60/1206 NKV 15/12 – NKV 15/126 
KVC 70/120 – KVC 70/1206 KVCX 70/120 – KVCX 70/1206 NKV 15/14 
KVC 85/120 – KVC 85/1206 KVCX 85/120 – KVCX 85/1206 NKV 15/16 
  NKV 15/17 
   
  NKV 20/2 – NKV 20/26 
  NKV 20/3 – NKV 20/36 
  NKV 20/4 – NKV 20/46 
  NKV 20/5 – NKV 20/56 
  NKV 20/6 – NKV 20/66 
  NKV 20/7 – NKV 20/76 
  NKV 20/8 – NKV 20/86 
  NKV 20/9 
  NKV 20/10 – NKV 20/106 
  NKV 20/12 
  NKV 20/14 
  NKV 20/16 
  NKV 20/17 
 



(IT)      DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ CE 
Noi, DAB Pumps S.p.A. - Via M.Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – Italy, 
dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità che i prodotti ai 
quali questa dichiarazione si riferisce sono conformi alle seguenti  
direttive: 
– 2006/42/CE (Machine Directive) 
– 2006/95/CE (Low Voltage Directive) 
– 2004/108/CE (Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive) 
ed alle seguenti  norme: 
– EN 60335-1 : 02 (Household and Similar Electrical Appliances 

– Safety)  
– EN 60335-2-41 : 03 (Particular Requirements for Pumps) 
– EN 60204-1 : 06 (Electrical Equipment of Machines) 
– EN 809 : 98 (Pumps and pump units for liquids - Common 

safety requirements) 
 

(FR)      DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ CE 
Nous, DAB Pumps S.p.A. - Via M.Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – Italy, 
déclarons sous notre responsabilité exclusive que les produits 
auxquels cette déclaration se réfère sont conformes aux directives 
suivantes:  
– 2006/42/CE (Machine Directive) 
– 2006/95/CE (Low Voltage Directive) 
– 2004/108/CE (Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive) 
ainsi qu’aux normes suivantes: 
– EN 60335-1 : 02 (Household and Similar Electrical Appliances 

– Safety)  
– EN 60335-2-41 : 03 (Particular Requirements for Pumps) 
– EN 60204-1 : 06 (Electrical Equipment of Machines) 
– EN 809 : 98 (Pumps and pump units for liquids - Common 

safety requirements) 
 

(GB)      DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY CE 
We, DAB Pumps S.p.A. - Via M.Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – Italy, 
declare under our  responsibility that the products to which this 
declaration refers are in conformity  with the following directives: 
– 2006/42/CE (Machine Directive) 
– 2006/95/CE (Low Voltage Directive) 
– 2004/108/CE (Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive) 
and with the following standards: 
– EN 60335-1 : 02 (Household and Similar Electrical Appliances 

– Safety)  
– EN 60335-2-41 : 03 (Particular Requirements for Pumps) 
– EN 60204-1 : 06 (Electrical Equipment of Machines) 
– EN 809 : 98 (Pumps and pump units for liquids - Common 

safety requirements) 
 

(DE)      EG-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 
Wir, DAB Pumps S.p.A. - Via M.Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – Italy, 
erklären unter unserer ausschließlichen Verantwortlichkeit, dass die 
Produkte auf die sich diese Erklärung bezieht, den folgenden 
Richtlinien: 
– 2006/42/CE (Machine Directive) 
– 2006/95/CE (Low Voltage Directive) 
– 2004/108/CE (Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive) 
sowie den folgenden Normen entsprechen: 
– EN 60335-1 : 02 (Household and Similar Electrical Appliances 

– Safety)  
– EN 60335-2-41 : 03 (Particular Requirements for Pumps) 
– EN 60204-1 : 06 (Electrical Equipment of Machines) 
– EN 809 : 98 (Pumps and pump units for liquids - Common 

safety requirements) 
 

(NL)      EG-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING 
Wij, DAB Pumps S.p.A. - Via M.Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – Italy, 
verklaren uitsluitend voor eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de producten 
waarop deze verklaring betrekking heeft, conform de volgende 
richtlijnen zijn: 
– 2006/42/CE (Machine Directive) 
– 2006/95/CE (Low Voltage Directive) 
– 2004/108/CE (Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive) 
en conform de volgende normen: 
– EN 60335-1 : 02 (Household and Similar Electrical Appliances 

– Safety)  
– EN 60335-2-41 : 03 (Particular Requirements for Pumps) 
– EN 60204-1 : 06 (Electrical Equipment of Machines) 
– EN 809 : 98 (Pumps and pump units for liquids - Common 

safety requirements). 
 

(ES)      DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD CE 
Nosotros, DAB Pumps S.p.A. - Via M.Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – Italy, 
declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que los productos a 
los que se refiere esta declaración son conformes con las directivas 
siguientes: 
– 2006/42/CE (Machine Directive) 
– 2006/95/CE (Low Voltage Directive) 
– 2004/108/CE (Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive) 
y con las normas siguientes: 
– EN 60335-1 : 02 (Household and Similar Electrical Appliances 

– Safety)  
– EN 60335-2-41 : 03 (Particular Requirements for Pumps) 
– EN 60204-1 : 06 (Electrical Equipment of Machines) 
– EN 809 : 98 (Pumps and pump units for liquids - Common 

safety requirements). 
 

(SE)      EG-FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE 
Vi, DAB Pumps S.p.A. - Via M.Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – Italy, 
försäkrar under eget ansvar att produkterna som denna försäkran avser 
är i överensstämmelse med följande direktiv: 
– 2006/42/CE (Machine Directive) 
– 2006/95/CE (Low Voltage Directive) 
– 2004/108/CE (Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive) 
och följande standarder: 
– EN 60335-1 : 02 (Household and Similar Electrical Appliances 

– Safety)  
– EN 60335-2-41 : 03 (Particular Requirements for Pumps) 
– EN 60204-1 : 06 (Electrical Equipment of Machines) 
– EN 809 : 98 (Pumps and pump units for liquids - Common 

safety requirements). 
 

(GR)      ������ ����	
����� � 
� ��������, DAB Pumps S.p.A. - Via M.Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – 
Italy, 	
���� ������� ��� �� ������� ��� ����� ��������� 
 
������� �����
, ������������ �� ��� ������������ �� 
�������� ��
���: 
– 2006/42/CE (Machine Directive) 
– 2006/95/CE (Low Voltage Directive) 
– 2004/108/CE (Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive) 
��� �� ���� �������� ���������: 
– EN 60335-1 : 02 (Household and Similar Electrical Appliances 

– Safety)  
– EN 60335-2-41 : 03 (Particular Requirements for Pumps) 
– EN 60204-1 : 06 (Electrical Equipment of Machines) 
– EN 809 : 98 (Pumps and pump units for liquids - Common 

safety requirements) 
 

(TR)      CE UYGUNLUK BEYANNAMES� 
Biz, DAB Pumps S.p.A. - Via M.Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – Italy, 
Münhas!r sorumlulu"umuz alt!nda olarak a#a"!da belirtilen ve i#bu 
beyannamenin ili#kin oldu"u ürünlerin a#a"!daki direktiflere: 
– 2006/42/CE (Machine Directive) 
– 2006/95/CE (Low Voltage Directive) 
– 2004/108/CE (Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive) 
ve a#a"!daki standartlara uygun olduklar!n! beyan ederiz: 
– EN 60335-1 : 02 (Household and Similar Electrical Appliances 

– Safety)  
– EN 60335-2-41 : 03 (Particular Requirements for Pumps) 
– EN 60204-1 : 06 (Electrical Equipment of Machines) 
– EN 809 : 98 (Pumps and pump units for liquids - Common 

safety requirements) 
 

(SK)      ES VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE 
My, DAB Pumps S.p.A. - Via M.Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – Italy, 
vyhlasujeme na našu výhradnú zodpovednos$, že výrobky na ktoré sa 
toto vyhlásenie vz$ahuje, vyhovujú nasledujúcim smerniciam: 
– 2006/42/CE (Machine Directive) 
– 2006/95/CE (Low Voltage Directive) 
– 2004/108/CE (Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive) 
a nasledujúcim normám: 
– EN 60335-1 : 02 (Household and Similar Electrical Appliances 

– Safety)  
– EN 60335-2-41 : 03 (Particular Requirements for Pumps) 
– EN 60204-1 : 06 (Electrical Equipment of Machines) 
– EN 809 : 98 (Pumps and pump units for liquids - Common 

safety requirements). 

 
          



 

(RU)      ��������� � ������������ �� 
%&, DAB Pumps S.p.A. - Via M.Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – Italy, 
'(*+-*.; <=> <=-?@A ?(D@ =F+.FGF+.??=GFH, IF= J'>.-J* L 
L=F=O&; =F?=GJFG* >(??=. '(*+-.?J., =F+.I(AF FO.Q=+(?J*; 
G-.>@ASJT >JO.LFJ+: 
– 2006/42/CE (Machine Directive) 
– 2006/95/CE (Low Voltage Directive) 
– 2004/108/CE (Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive) 
J G-.>@ASJT ?=O;(FJ+=+: 
– EN 60335-1 : 02 (Household and Similar Electrical Appliances 

– Safety)  
– EN 60335-2-41 : 03 (Particular Requirements for Pumps) 
– EN 60204-1 : 06 (Electrical Equipment of Machines) 
– EN 809 : 98 (Pumps and pump units for liquids - Common 

safety requirements) 
 

(RO)      DECLARA�IE DE CONFORMITATE CE 
Noi, DAB Pumps S.p.A. - Via M.Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – Italy, 
declarUm sub exclusiva noastrU responsabilitate cU produsele la care 
se referU aceastU declaraYie sunt conforme cu urmUtoarele directive: 
– 2006/42/CE (Machine Directive) 
– 2006/95/CE (Low Voltage Directive) 
– 2004/108/CE (Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive) 
#i cu urmUtoarele norme: 
– EN 60335-1 : 02 (Household and Similar Electrical Appliances 

– Safety)  
– EN 60335-2-41 : 03 (Particular Requirements for Pumps) 
– EN 60204-1 : 06 (Electrical Equipment of Machines) 
– EN 809 : 98 (Pumps and pump units for liquids - Common 

safety requirements) 

Z[\
DAB Pumps S.p.A. – Via M.Polo, 14 – Mestrino (PD) – Italy

]^_`{|}~ ��� ��^�}~ ^{`�}���� �[� ����\
��}^`}~ �|�\�} ���^�� ��^��}~ ��� � ¡� ^��}¢ �`}~:

2006/42/CE (Machine Directive)
2006/95/CE (Low Voltage Directive)

2004/108/CE (Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive)

��}^`}~ �|�\�}�:
EN 60335-1 : 02 (Household and Similar Electrical Appliances – 

Safety) 
EN 60335-2-41 : 03 (Particular Requirements for Pumps)

EN 60204-1 : 06 (Electrical Equipment of Machines)
EN 809 : 98 (Pumps and pump units for liquids - Common safety 

requirements) 

 
 
 
 
 

Mestrino (PD), 28/06/2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Francesco Sinico 
Technical Director 
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�O.�(F ?. <O.>?('?(I.? >-* JG<=-H'=+(?J* -J�(;J 
(+L-AI(* >.F.) G �J'JI.GLJ;J, G.?G=O?&;J J-J 
@;GF+.??&;J =�O(?JI.?J*;J, J-J �. ?. J;.ASJ;J 
=<&F( J-J '?(?J* =QO(S.?J* G (�O.�(F=;, .G-J �F= 
JG<=-H'=+(?J. ?. =G@S.GF+-*.FG* <=> L=?FO=-.; -J�, 
=F+.FGF+.??&T '( JT Q.'=<(G?=GFH, J-J <=G-. =Q@I.?J* 
JG<=-H'=+(?JA (�O.�(F(. �-.>JF., IF=Q& >.FJ ?. 
J�O(-J G (�O.�(F=;.(EN 60335-1: 02) 

2.  �¤��� ¥��¦������ 
 

�.?FO=Q.�?&. ;?=�=GF@<.?I(F&. ?(G=G& <O.>?('?(I.?& 
>-* �O@<< <=><=O( + +=>=<O=+=>?&T GJGF.;(T ;(-&T, 
GO.>?JT J LO@<?&T <=-H'=+(F.-.. �FJ ?(G=G& ?(T=>*F 
<OJ;.?.?J. + G(;&T DJO=LJT =Q-(GF*T F(LJT L(L: 
– GJGF.;& <=�(O=F@D.?J* J (+F=;=LJ; 
– +=>=G?(Q�.?J. <JFH.+= +=>= J '(<O(+L( 

(+F=L-(+=+; 
– +=>=G?(Q�.?J. =F=<JF.-H?&T L=F-=+ J �JOL@-*�JJ 

�=O*I. +=>&; 
– GJGF.;& L=?>J�J=?JO=+(?J* +='>@T( J 

O.�OJ�.O(F=O&; 
– GJGF.;& �JOL@-*�JJ J <O=;&D-.??&. 

F.T?=-=�JI.GLJ. <O=�.GG&. 

3.   ¥���!�§����¦¨� ©�ª!���� 
�(G=G G<O=.LFJO=+(? J <O=J'+.>.? >-* <.O.L(IJ+(?J* 
+=>&, ?. G=>.O�(S. +'O&+==<(G?&T +.S.GF+, F+.O>&T 
I(GFJ� J-J +=-=L=?, G <-=F?=GFHA, O(+?= 1000 L�/;3, G 
LJ?.;(FJI.GL= +*'L=GFHA, O(+?= 1 ;;2/G.L, J TJ;JI.GLJ 
?.(�O.GGJ+?&T �J>L=GF.. 
�=<@GL(.FG* <OJG@FGF+J. ?.'?(IJF.-H?=�= L=-JI.GF+( 
<.GL(, O(+?=. 50 ppm. 

4.   ��«��§��!�� ª���¨� KVC - KVCX 
4.1  ¬®¯±²³´®µ¯³® ¶·²·¯±®²³µ±³¯³ 
- �-.LFO=<JF(?J.: 1x 220-240 � – 50 ��  

3x 230-400 � – 50 �� 
1x 115 B – 60 �� 
1x 220-230 B – 60 �� 
3x 220-230/380-400 B – 60 ��

- �=�-=S(.;(* ;=S?=GFH: G;=FOJF. F(Q-J�@ G 
F.T?JI.GLJ;J >(??&;J 

- �-(GG �-.LFO=Q.'=<(G?=GFJ: IP55 

- �-(GG �-. J'=-*�JJ: F 
4.2  �·¸¹´³® ºµ¹»³¼ 
- �(GT=>: 
- �(<=O: 

=F 50 >= 200 -/;J?.  
ctp. 97 

 
1. �¸½³® µ»®¾®¿³¼ 
2. �Ã®²Å Æ²³È®¿®¿³¼ 
3. ¥®²®¯·´³»·®ÈÅ® Ê³¾¯¹µ±³ 
4. �®¶¿³´®µ¯³® ¾·¿¿Å® KVC-KVCX 
4.1  �-.LFOJI.GLJ. T(O(LF.OJGFJLJ 
4.2  �(Q=IJ. @G-=+J* 
5. �®¶¿³´®µ¯³® ¾·¿¿Å® NKV 
5.1  �-.LFOJI.GLJ. T(O(LF.OJGFJLJ 
5.2  �(Q=IJ. @G-=+J* 
6. ¥¹²¼¾¹¯ ¹¸²·½®¿³¼ 
6.1  �L-(>JO=+(?J. 
6.2  �O(?G<=OFJO=+L( 
7. ¥²®¾ºÆ²®Ê¾®¿³¼ 
7.1  �.'=<(G?=GFH 
7.2  �O=+.OL( +O(S.?J* +(-( >+J�(F.-* 
7.3  �=+&. @GF(?=+LJ 
8. �·½³±¿Å® Æ²³µÆ¹µ¹¸®¿³¼ 
8.1  �=>+J�?&. I(GFJ 
8.2  �@;=+= @O=+.?H 
8.3  �=-=>?&. J �=O*IJ. L=;<=?.?F& 
9. ¦¹¿±·Ê 
9.1  %=?F(� ?(G=G( 
9.2  %J?J;(-H?=. >(+-.?J. ?(   
       +G(G&+(?JJ (Z1) 
9.3  �-.LFO=<O=+=>L( 
9.4  �(<@GL 
9.5   GF(?=+ 
9.6  %.O& <O.>=GF=O=�?=GFJ 
10. �®¶¿³´®µ¯¹® ¹¸µºÊ³»·¿³® 
10.1%=>J�JL(�JJ J '(<(G?&. I(GFJ 
11. �¸¿·²ºÊ®¿³® ¿®³µÆ²·»¿¹µ±®Ë ³ 

È®±¹¾Å ³¶ ºµ±²·¿®¿³¼ 
 
NKV Mechanical Seal Maintenance 
        �·¸³Ì· �  �¹Î¾ºÏ¿ÅË ÏºÈ   
                     Ð®¯±²¹¿·µ¹µ¹» 
�·¸³Ì· �  �²®È¼ Æ®²®¯Ò´®¿³¼ 
�·¸³Ì· �  �²®¶Ã·Î¿¹®   
                     Æ¹¾µ¹®¾³¿®¿³® ¾»³Ô·±®®Ë 
Õ²·Ã³¯ 1  ×·²¹È®±²³´®µ¯¹® ¾·»®¿³® 
                   (pb) 
Õ²·Ã³¯ 2  �·Æ²¼Ê®¿³® Æ·²· (pV) 

�±². 
71 
71 
71 
71 
71 
71 
72 
72 
72 
72 
72 
72 
72 
72 
72 
72 
72 
72 
73 
73 
73 
73 
74 
 

74 
74 
76 
76 
76 
76 
76 
 
 

92 
93 
 

93 
94 
 

95 
 

96 
- �.;<.O(F@O( �J>L=GFJ: 0 ÷ 35°C >-* Q&F=+=�= 

?('?(I.?J* (EN 60335-2-41) 
- �.;<.O(F@O( �J>L=GFJ: 0 ÷ 40°C >-* >O@�JT ?('?(I.?J 

- �.;<.O(F@O( =LO@�(AS. GO.>&: 0 ÷ 40°C  

- �.;<.O(F@O( GL-(>JO=+(?J*: -10 ÷ 40°C  

- %(LGJ;(-H?=. O(Q=I.. >(+-.?J.: 12 �(O (1200 L�() 

-  F?=GJF.-H?(* +-(�?=GFH +='>@T(: %(LG. 95% 
- �=?GFO@L�J* >+J�(F.-.: Cei 2-3 / Cei 61-69 (EN 60335-2-41) 

- �.G: G;=FOJF. F(Q-JIL@ ?( @<(L=+L. 

 

1. �×Ø�� ���ª���� 
 

¥®²®¾ ¿·´·¹È È¹¿±·Ê· 
¿®¹¸¶¹¾³È¹ »¿³È·±®Ù¿¹ 
Æ²¹´³±·±Ù ¾·¿¿¹® ²º¯¹»¹¾µ±»¹. 
 

%=?F(�, �-.LFO=<O=+=>L( J '(<@GL + �LG<-@(F(�JA 
>=-�?& +&<=-?*FHG* L+(-J�J�JO=+(??&; 
<.OG=?(-=; + G==F+.FGF+JJ G =QSJ;J J ;.GF?&;J 
?=O;(FJ+(;J <= Q.'=<(G?=GFJ, >.GF+@ASJ;J + 
GFO(?., + L=F=O= @GF(?(+-J+(.FG* J'>.-J.. 
�.G=Q-A>.?J. ?(GF=*SJT J?GFO@L�J, <=;J;= OJGL(  
>-* Q.'=<(G?=GFJ <.OG=?(-( J <=+O.�>.?J* 
=Q=O@>=+(?J*, +.>.F L (??@-JO=+(?JA �(O(?FJ?=�= 
=QG-@�J+(?J*. 

-  �O(?JIJ?.?J. O(Q=F& G 
   �������� ����������: 

����. 60 ;J?. 
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5.   ��«��§��!�� ª���¨� NKV 
5.1 ¬®¯±²³´®µ¯³® ¶·²·¯±®²³µ±³¯³ 
- �-.LFO=<JF(?J.: 3x 230-400 � – 50 ��  

3x 400 � 	 – 50 ��   
3x 380-480 B 	 – 60 �� 
3x 220-277 B 	 / 380-480 B – 60 �� 

- �=�-=S(.;(* ;=S?=GFH: G;=FOJF. F(Q-J�@ G 
F.T?JI.GLJ;J >(??&;J 

- �-(GG �-.LFO=Q.'=<(G?=GFJ: IP55 

- �-(GG �-. J'=-*�JJ: F    

  5.2  �·¸¹´³® ºµ¹»³¼ 
- �(GT=>: 
- �(<=O: 

 

=F 160 >= 3300 -/;J?.  
ctp. 97 

- �.;<.O(F@O( �J>L=GFJ: 0 ÷ 90°C  

- �.;<.O(F@O( =LO@�(AS. GO.>&: 0 ÷ 40°C 

- �.;<.O(F@O( GL-(>JO=+(?J*: -10 ÷  40°C 

- %(LGJ;(-H?=. O(Q=I.. >(+-.?J.: 16 �(O (1600 L�() 

-  F?=GJF.-H?(* +-(�?=GFH +='>@T(: %(LG. 95% 

- �=?GFO@L�J* >+J�(F.-.: Cei 2-3 / Cei 61-69 
( EN 60335-2-41 ) 

- �.G: G;=FOJF. F(Q-JIL@ ?( @<(L=+L. 
 
 

6.   ¥���ª�! �×��Ø���� 
6.1   �¯·¾³²¹»·¿³® 
�G. ?(G=G& >=-�?& GL-(>JO=+(FHG* + LO&F=;, G@T=; 
<=;.S.?JJ, <= +=';=�?=GFJ G <=GF=*??= +-(�?=GFHA 
+='>@T(, Q.' +JQO(�J J <&-J. 
�(G=G& <=GF(+-*AFG* + G+=. '(+=>GL= @<(L=+L., + 
L=F=O= =?J >=-�?& =GF(+(FHG* +<-=FH >= ;=;.?F( JT 
;=?F(�(. � <O=FJ+?=; G-@I(. ?.=QT=>J;= FS(F.-H?= 
'(LO&FH ?(�?.F(F.-H?=. =F+.OGFJ.. 
6.2   �²·¿µÆ¹²±³²¹»¯· 
�O.>=TO(?JF. (�O.�(F& =F -JD?JT @>(O=+ J F=-IL=+. 
�-* <=>!.;( J <.O.;.S.?J* @'-( JG<=-H'@F. 
(+F=<=�O@'IJLJ J <OJ-(�(ASJG* <=>>=? (F(;, �>. =? 
<O.>@G;=FO.?). "G<=-H'=+(FH G==F+.FGF+@ASJ. GFO=<& J' 
O(GFJF.-H?=�= J-J GJ?F.FJI.GL=�= +=-=L?( F=-HL= .G-J 
>.F(-H ;=�.F Q&FH -.�L= '(GFO=<=+(?( <OJ <=;=SJ 
<OJ-(�(ASJTG* O&;-Q=-F=+. 
� ?(G=G(T, =G?(S.??&T ;@�F=, O&;-Q=-F&, 
<O.>@G;=FO.??&. >-* <=>!.;( =>?= >.F(-J, ?. >=-�?& 
JG<=-H'=+(FHG* >-* <=>!.;( +G.�= @'-( >+J�(F.-* G 
?(G=G=;. 
 
 

7.  ¥��ª�¥��©ª���� 
7.1  ×®Î¹Æ·µ¿¹µ±Ù 
�LG<-@(F(�J* J'>.-J* >=<@GL(.FG*, F=-HL= .G-J 
�-.LFO=<O=+=>L( =G?(S.?( '(SJF?&;J @GFO=GF+(;J + 
G==F+.FGF+JJ G ?=O;(FJ+(;J, >.GF+@ASJ;J + GFO(?., + 
L=F=O= @GF(?(+-J+(.FG* J'>.-J. (>-* "F(-JJ CEI 64/2). 
 

7.2  ¥²¹»®²¯· »²·½®¿³¼ »·· ¾»³Ô·±®¼ 
�.O.> @GF(?=+L= ?(G=G( G-.>@.F <O=+.OJFH, IF=Q& +G. 
<=>+J�?&. >.F(-J +O(S(-JGH G+=Q=>?=. 
� �F= �.-HA G?J;JF. L(OF.O LO&-HI(FLJ J' �?.'>( '(>?. 
LO&DLJ >+J�(F.-*, <=+.O?JF. =F+.OFL= + D-J�. ?( L=?�. 
+(-( G= GF=O=?& +.?FJ-*�JJ. 
 

�³µ. 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�® Æ²³È®¿¼Ë±® µ³º Æ²³ »²·½®¿³³ 
¯²ÅÙ´·±¯³ Æ²³ Æ¹È¹½³ Æ·µµ·±³Ê®Ë 
³³ ¾²ºÔ³¶ ³¿µ±²ºÈ®¿±¹», ÆÅ±·¼µÙ 
²·Î¸¹¯³²¹»·±Ù ¿·µ¹µ, »¹ ³Î¸®Ê·¿³® 
®Ô¹ ¾®Ã¹²È·Ì³³ ³³ Æ¹»²®Ê¾®¿³¼. 
 

7.3  �¹»Å® µ³µ±®ÈÅ 
�.O.> '(<@GL=; + �LG<-@(F(�JA ?=+&T @GF(?=+=L 
?.=QT=>J;= FS(F.-H?= <O=IJGFJFH L-(<(?&, FO@Q=<O=+=>&, 
Q(LJ J <(FO@QLJ. �= J'Q.�(?J. <=<(>(?J* G+(O=I?&T D-(L=+ 
J-J >O@�JT ?.IJGF=F +?@FOH ?(G=G( O.L=;.?>@.FG* 
JG<=-H'=+(FH �J-HFO& + �=O;. =QO.'(??=�= L=?@G(, 
J'�=F=+-.??&. J' ;(F.OJ(-=+, @GF=IJ+&T L L=OO='JJ (DIN 
4181). 

 

�³µ. 2 
  
  5  1        2                4 
                     3 

1) �=O<@G �J-HFO( 
2) #J-HFO G I(GF= G.FL= 
3) %(?=;.FO  
 >J��.O.?�J(-. >(+-.?J* 
4) �.O�=OJO=+(??&     
    ;.F(--JI.GLJ -JGF 
5) �OJF=I?=. =F+.OGFJ. 
     ?(G=G( 

8.  ��Ø���¨� ¥���¥���×����� 
8.1  ¥¹¾»³Ê¿Å® ´·µ±³ 
�.O.> ?(I(-=; �LG<-@(F(�JJ ?(G=G( +G. .�= <=>+J�?&. 
I(GFJ >=-�?& Q&FH FS(F.-H?= '(SJS.?& G<.�J(-H?&;J 
<OJG<=G=Q-.?J*;J (L(OF.O& J F.>.). 
 

� Æ²¹Ì®µµ® ²·¸¹±Å ¿·µ¹µ· ¿® 
Æ²³¸³Ê·Ë±®µÙ ¯ ®Ô¹ Æ¹¾»³Ê¿ÅÈ 
´·µ±¼È (»·, ¯²ÅÙ´·±¯· ³ ±.¾.). 
 
 
 
 

�OJ ?.=QT=>J;=GFJ <OJQ-J'HF.GH L ?(G=G@ F=-HL= + 
G<.�=>.�>. G=�-(G?= ?=O;(FJ+(; += J'Q.�(?J. '(�.<-.?J*.

KVC 
KVCX   NKV
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8.2  ÛºÈ¹»¹Ë º²¹»®¿Ù 
�;. F(Q-J�@ 
 ?( GFO. 93 
$G-J D@;=+= @O=+.?H LpA <O.+&GJF 85 �Q (
) + ;.GF. 
�LG<-@(F(�JJ ?(G=G(, JG<=-H'@F. G==F+.FGF+@ASJ. 
GO.>GF+( 
��%��"&$�� ' �
("�) G=�-(G?= 
>.GF+@ASJ; ?=O;(FJ+(; + �F= =Q-(GFJ. 
8.3  Õ¹²¼´³® ³ ¶¹¹¾¿Å® ¯¹ÈÆ¹¿®¿±Å 

�¥������Ý �©�Õ�� !! 
©³¾¯¹µ±Ù, µ¹¾®²Ê·½·¼µ¼ » µ³µ±®È®, 
È¹Ê®± ¿·¶¹¾³±Ùµ¼ Æ¹¾ ¾·»®¿³®È 
³³ ³È®±Ù »Åµ¹¯ºÒ ±®ÈÆ®²·±º²º, · 
±·¯Ê® ¿·¶¹¾³±Ùµ¼ » Æ·²¹¹¸²·Î¿¹È 
µ¹µ±¹¼¿³³! 

�Æ·µ¿ÅÈ ¼»¼®±µ¼ ¾·Ê® µº´·Ë¿¹® ¯·µ·¿³® ¯ 
¿·µ¹µº ³³ ¯ ´·µ±¼È ºµ±·¿¹»¯³. 
� G-@I(. .G-J �=O*IJ. J-J T=-=>?&. I(GFJ <O.>GF(+-*AF 
G=Q= =<(G?=GFH, ?.=QT=>J;= <O.>@G;=FO.FH JT 
?(>-.�(S@A '(SJF@ += J'Q.�(?J. G-@I(?&T L=?F(LF=+ G 
?J;J. 
9.  ¦����© 

¥¹µ® ³µÆÅ±·¿³Ë » ¿·µ¹µ·¶ È¹Ê®± 
¹µ±·±Ùµ¼ ¿®È¿¹Ô¹ »¹¾Å.  
�®¯¹È®¿¾º®È Æ²¹³Î»®µ±³ ¯¹²¹±¯ºÒ 
Æ²¹ÈÅ»¯º ´³µ±¹Ë »¹¾¹Ë Æ®²®¾ 
¹¯¹¿´·±®Ù¿ÅÈ È¹¿±·Ê¹È 

9.1  ¦¹¿±·Ê ¿·µ¹µ· 
– �-.LFO=?(G=G >=-�.? Q&FH @GF(?=+-.? + T=O=D= 

<O=+.FOJ+(.;=; <=;.S.?JJ G F.;<.O(F@O= ?. +&D. 
40°C.  

– �-(�=>(O* L-(GG@ <O.>=TO(?.?J* IP55 �-.LFO=?(G=G& 
;=�@F Q&FH @GF(?=+-.?& + <&-H?&T J +-(�?&T 
<=;.S.?J*T Q.' G<.�J(-H?&T '(SJF?&T 
<OJG<=G=Q-.?J <O=FJ+ L-J;(FJI.GLJT *+-.?J. 

– �G.�>( *+-*.FG* T=O=DJ; <O(+J-=; @GF(?(+-J+(FH 
?(G=G L(L ;=�?= Q-J�. L <.O.L(IJ+(.;= �J>L=GFJ. 

�� $G-J =G?=+(?J., <=GF(+-*.;=. '(L('IJL=;, 
;.F(--JI.GL=., =?= >=-�?= Q&FH <=LO(D.?= += 
J'Q.�(?J. L=OO='JJ, >=-�?= Q&FH O=+?&;, >=GF(F=I?= 
F+.O>&;, O(GIJF(??&; ?( +=';=�?@A ?(�O@'L@ =F 
L=O=FL=�= '(;&L(?J* J @GF=IJ+&; L +JQO(�J*;, 
+&'+(??&; O.'=?(?G=;. 

– �.F=??&. =G?=+(?J* >=-�?& Q&FH <=-?=GFHA 
'(F+.O>.+DJ;J J +&G=TDJ;J <.O.> @GF(?=+L= ?( ?JT 
?(G=G=+. 

– �O=I?=. '(LO.<-.?J. ?=�.L ?(G=G( L =<=O?=;@ 
=G?=+(?JA G<=G=QGF+@.F <=�-=S.?JA +=';=�?&T 
+JQO(�J, L=F=O&. ;=�@F +='?JL?@FH + <O=�.GG. 
O(Q=F& ?(G=G(. 

– �(G=G >=-�.? Q&FH @GF(?=+-.? + �=OJ'=?F(-H?=; J-J 
+.OFJL(-H?=; <=-=�.?JJ Æ²³ ºµ¹»³³, ´±¹ 
¾»³Ô·±®Ù ¸º¾®± »µ®Ô¾· ²·µÆ¹·Ô·±Ùµ¼ µ»®²¶º 
¿·µ¹µ·. 

– �-.>@.F J'Q.�(FH, IF=Q& ;.F(--JI.GLJ. 
FO@Q=<O=+=>& <.O.>(+(-J IO.';.O?@A ?(�O@'L@ ?( 
=F+.OGFJ* ?(G=G( += J'Q.�(?J. >.�=O;(�JJ J-J 
<=+O.�>.?J. 

– "G<=-H'@F. FO@Q& G ?(>-.�(S. O.'HQ= += 
J'Q.�(?J. <=+O.�>.?J* G=.>J?.?J. 

– �?@FO.??J >J(;.FO FO@Q=<O=+=>=+ ?JL=�>( ?. 
>=-�.? Q&FH ;.?HD. >J(;.FO( =F+.OGFJ 
�-.LFO=?(G=G(. 

– $G-J +&G=F( ?(<=O( ?( +G(G&+(?JJ =FOJ�(F.-H?(*, 
?.=QT=>J;= @GF(?=+JFH ?( +G(G&+(?JJ >=??& L-(<(? 
G G==F+.FGF+@ASJ;J T(O(LF.OJGFJL(;J. 

– �-* �-@QJ?& +G(G&+(?J*, <O.+&D(AS. 4 ;.FO(, J-J + 
G-@I(. >-J??&T �=OJ'=?F(-H?&T =FO.'L=+ FO@Q=<O=+=>( 
O.L=;.?>@.FG* JG<=-H'=+(FH <OJF=I?@A FO@Q@ G 
>J(;.FO=;, Q=-HDJ; >J(;.FO( <OJF=I?=�= =F+.OGFJ* 
�-.LFO=?(G=G(. 

– �=';=�?& <.O.T=> J' =>?=�= FO@Q=<O=+=>( ;.?HD.�= 
>J(;.FO( + >O@�= G Q=-HDJ; >J(;.FO=; >=-�.? Q&FH 
<-(+?&;. �-J?( <.O.T=>?=�= L=?@G( >=-�?( Q&FH 5�7 
O('?J�& >J(;.FO=+. 

– �S(F.-H?= <O=+.OHF., IF=Q& I.O.' ;@�F& 
+G(G&+(AS.�= FO@Q=<O=+=>( ?. <O=G(IJ+(-G* +='>@T. 

�� �= J'Q.�(?J. =QO('=+(?J* +='>@D?&T ;.DL=+ + 
<OJF=I?=; FO@Q=<O=+=>. ?.=QT=>J;=  <O.>@G;=FO.FH 
?.Q=-HD= <=>!.; <OJF=I?=�= FO@Q=<O=+=>( L 
�-.LFO=?(G=G@. 

 
�³µ. 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
– �.O.> ?(G=G=; J <=G-. ?.�= ?.=QT=>J;= @GF(?=+JFH 

=FG.I?&. L-(<(?& += J'Q.�(?J. G-J+( GJGF.;& + G-@I(. 
F.T?JI.GL=�= =QG-@�J+(?J* ?(G=G(. �® ³µÆ¹ÙÎºË±® 
¿·µ¹µ µ Î·¯²Å±ÅÈ³ ¹±µ®´¿ÅÈ³ ¯·Æ·¿·È³! 

– $G-J G@S.GF+@.F F(L(* +=';=�?=GF, <O.>@G;=FO.FH 
=Q+=>?@A �JOL@-*�JA J-J G-J+ �J>L=GFJ + O.'.O+@(O. 

– �-* ;(LGJ;(-H?=�= G=LO(S.?J* D@;=+=�= @O=+?* 
O.L=;.?>@.FG* @GF(?=+JFH (?FJ+JQO(�J=??&. ;@�F& ?( 
<OJF=I?=; J ?(<=O?=; FO@Q=<O=+=>(T, ( F(L�. ;.�>@ 
?=�L(;J >+J�(F.-* J =<=O?&; =G?=+(?J.;. 

�� � G-@I(. @GF(?=+LJ ?.GL=-HLJT ?(G=G=+ L(�>& J' ?JT 
>=-�.? J;.FH G=QGF+.??& <OJF=I?& FO@Q=<O=+=>, '( 
JGL-AI.?J.; O.'.O+?=�= ?(G=G( (.G-J =? <O.>@G;=FO.?).

 

 
 

�=>!.; <OJF=I?= 
FO@Q& L 
�-.LFO=?(G=G@ 

�O=I?= <OJLO.<JF. ?(G=G
L =<=O?=;@ =G?=+(?JA.

�=??& L-(<(?



	
����

74 

9.2 ¦³¿³È·Ù¿¹® ¾·»®¿³® ¿· »µ·µÅ»·¿³³ 
(Z1) 

�-* JG<O(+?= O(Q=F& ?(G=G( Q.' L(+JF(�JJ ?.=QT=>J;= 
O(GIJF(FH @O=+.?H +G(G&+(?J* Z1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
�(GI.F @O=+?* +G(G&+(?J* Z1 =G@S.GF+-*.FG* <= 
G-.>@AS. �=O;@-.: 
 
 

Z1 = pb – ±²®¸º®È·¼ N.P.S.H. - Hr - pV Æ²·»³Ù¿¹® – Hs 
 
 

�>.: 
 

Z1 = <.O.<(> @O=+?* + ;.FO(T ;.�>@ =GHA 
<OJF=I?=�= =F+.OGFJ* �-.LFO=?(G=G( J 
=FLO&F= <=+.OT?=GFHA <.O.L(IJ+(.;= 
�J>L=GFJ.  

pb = Q(O=;.FOJI.GL=. >(+-.?J. + ;+G + <=;.S.?JJ 
@GF(?=+LJ.  
(�O(�JL 1, GFO.  95) 

NPSH = IJGF(* ?(�O@'L( ?( +G(G&+(?JJ + O(Q=I. 
F=IL..  

Hr = <=F.O* ?(�O@'LJ + ;.FO(T <= +G. >-J?. 
<OJF=I?=�= FO@Q=<O=+=>(. 

pV = ?(<O*�.?J. <(O( + ;.FO(T �J>L=GFJ + 
'(+JGJ;=GFJ =F F.;<.O(F@O& +&O(�.??= + °C   
(�O(�JL 2, GFO. 96) 

Hs = ;J?J;(-H?& >=<@GL Q.'=<(G?=GFJ: 0,5 ;. 
 
$G-J O.'@-HF(F O(GI.F( *+-*.FG* <=-=�JF.-H?&; 
'?(I.?J.; “Z1”, ?(G=G ;=�.F O(Q=F(FH G +&G=F= 
+G(G&+(?J*, O(+?= ;(LG. '?(I.?JA “Z1” ;. 
 
$G-J �. O(GIJF(??=. '?(I.?J. “Z1” Q@>.F =FOJ�(F.-H?&;, 
>-* JG<O(+?= O(Q=F& ?(G=G( =? >=-�.? Q&FH '(<JF(? G 
<=-=�JF.-H?&; ?(<=O=; ?. ;.?.. “Z1” ;. 

¥²³È®²: ºµ±·¿¹»¯· ¿· º²¹»¿® È¹²¼ 
                Ê³¾¯¹µ±Ù µ ±®ÈÆ®²·±º²¹Ë 20°C 

FO.Q@.;=. NPSH:              3,25 ; 
pb :  10,33 ;+G (�O(�JL 1, GFO. 95) 
Hr: 2,04 ;. 
t: 20°C 
pV: 0,22 ; (�O(�JL 2, GFO. 96) 
Z1 : 10,33 – 3,25 – 2,04 – 0,22 – 0,5  = Æ²³È®²¿¹ 4,32  

 
�F= '?(IJF, IF= ?(G=G ;=�.F O(Q=F(FH G ;(LG. +&G=F= 
+G(G&+(?J* 4,32 ;. 
 

9.3 ¬®¯±²¹Æ²¹»¹¾¯· 
 

���¦����! 
���Õª� ��×�Þª�"�� ���¦����¨ 
¥� ×���¥�������!! 

 

¬®¯±²¹Æ²¹»¹¾¯· ¾¹Ê¿· »ÅÆ¹¿¼±Ùµ¼ ¹ÆÅ±¿ÅÈ, 
ºÆ¹¿¹È¹´®¿¿ÅÈ Ð®¯±²³¯¹È, Æ¹¿¹µ±ÙÒ ¹±»®´·Ò½³È 
Î· µ»¹³ ¾®Ëµ±»³¼. 

 
��!�¦��ª����� �¨¥�����Ý 
¥�����Ý��� � ��ª�©��� 
����¦����� �����¦¨!! 

 

�±²¹Ô¹ µ¹¸Ò¾·Ë±® º¯·Î·¿³¼, Æ²³»®¾®¿¿Å® ¿· 
Ð®¯±²³´®µ¯³¶ µ¶®È·¶ »¿º±²³ Î·Ê³È¿¹Ë ¯¹²¹¸¯³ ³ » 
±·¸³Ì® �, µ±². 94. 
– �O=+.OHF., IF=Q& ?(<O*�.?J. �-.LFO=<JF(?J* G.FJ 

G==F+.FGF+=+(-= '?(I.?JA ?( <(G<=OF?= F(Q-JIL. 
>+J�(F.-*. 

– �(G=G& +G.�>( >=-�?& Q&FH G=.>J?.?& G +?.D?J; 
O('!.>J?JF.-.;. 

– �O.T�('?&. >+J�(F.-J >=-�?& Q&FH =G?(S.?& 
(+F=;(FJI.GLJ; +&L-AI(F.-.; (?(<O., F.O;=;(�?JF?&;), 
?(GFO=.??&; ?( >(??&., @L('(??&. ?( '(+=>GL= 
F(Q-JIL. �-.LFO=?(G=G(. 

– � FO.T�('?&T ?(G=G(T G '(<@GL=; G= '+.'>& ?( 
FO.@�=-H?JL ?.=QT=>J;= <O.>@G;=FO.FH L(L ;=�?= Q=-.. 
L=O=FL=. +O.;* <.O.L-AI.?J* G= '+.'>& ?( FO.@�=-H?JL. 
(G;. F(Q-J�@ � ?( GFO. 93). 

 

� Ð®¯±²¹¿·µ¹µ·¶ NKV ¯®ÈÈ¿·¼ ¯¹¹¾¯· 
È¹Ê®± ¸Å±Ù Æ¹»®²¿º±· » ´®±Å²® ²·Î¿Å¶ 
Æ¹¹Ê®¿³¼.  F+J?FJFH J +&?@FH I.F&O. 
Q=-F(, G=.>J?*ASJ. �-(?.� >+J�(F.-* G 
=<=O=. �=+.O?@FH >+J�(F.-H + ?@�?=. 
<=-=�.?J. J +=GGF(?=+JFH ?( ;.GF= Q=-F&. 

9.4 �·Æºµ¯ 
 

 

¥®²®¾ Î·Æºµ¯¹È ¿·µ¹µ ³ Æ²³±¹´¿Å® 
±²º¸¹Æ²¹»¹¾Å ¾¹Ê¿Å ¸Å±Ù Î·³±Å 
´³µ±¹Ë »¹¾¹Ë ¿·¾®Ê·½³È ¹¸²·Î¹È. 

 
 

�·Æºµ¯ NKV 
� µ¹¹±»®±µ±»³³ µ ¿¹²È·±³»·È³ Æ¹ 
Æ²®¾¹±»²·½®¿³Ò ¿®µ´·µ±¿Å¶ µº´·®» 
µ®¾º®± +L-AI(FH ?(G=G, F=-HL= .G-J ;@�F( 
(F(;, �>. =?( <O.>@G;=FO.?() <O.>=TO(?.?( 
?(>-.�(SJ; =QO('=;. �-.>=+(F.-H?= ?(G=G 
;=�.F Q&FH '(<@S.? F=-HL= <=G-. <O=+.OLJ 
<O(+J-H?=GFJ @GF(?=+LJ <O.>=TO(?.?J 
;@�F&. 

�³µ. 4 

pV

NPSH
pb

Hr

Z1
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�-* '(-J+(?J* ?(G=G( +&<=?JF. G-.>@ASJ. =<.O(�JJ: 
 

KVC – KVCX (Fig.5) : 
�� �&?HF. <O=QL@ J' '(<O(+=I?=�= =F+.OGFJ* ?(G=G( J <=GF.<.??= '(-.F. + ?.�= +=>@, @>(-** F(LJ; =QO('=; 

+=';=�?&. +='>@D?&. ;.DLJ. 
 

NKV (Fig.6) : 
�� �.O.> '(-J+=; +=>& + ?(G=G I.O.' '(<O(+=I?=. =F+.OGFJ. ¿®¹¸¶¹¾³È¹ ´·µ±³´¿¹ ¹±»³¿±³±Ù µ±®²Ê®¿Ù 

Æ²¹¸¯³, ?. <OJ;.?** GJ-@. 
�� �&?HF. <O=QL@ J' '(<O(+=I?=�= =F+.OGFJ* ?(G=G( J <=GF.<.??= '(-.F. + ?.�= +=>@, @>(-** F(LJ; =QO('=; 

+=';=�?&. +='>@D?&. ;.DLJ. 
�� �.O.> '(<@GL=; ?(G=G( '(LO=F. '(<O(+=I?=. =F+.OGFJ. <O=QL= J '(+J?FJF. GF.O�.?H >= @<=O(, ?. <OJ;.?** 

GJ-@. 
�� +&<@GFJF. +='>@T <OJ <=;=SJ +J?F(, O(G<=-=�.??=�= G <O=FJ+=<=-=�?= GF=O=?& =F '(<O(+=I?=�= =F+.OGFJ*, 

L(L <=L('(?= ?( �T.;. 6.
 

�³µ.  5   KVC - KVCX 
 

 
�³µ. 6   NKV 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�� �=-?=GFHA =FLO=F. <OJF=I?@A '(G-=?L@ J =GF(+HF. <=IFJ '(LO&F= ?(�?.F(F.-H?@A '(G-=?L@. 
�� �L-AIJF. ?(<O*�.?J. J <O=+.OHF. ?(<O(+-.?J. +O(S.?J*, L(L <=L('(?= ?( �T.;. 1. $G-J ?(<O(+-.?J. 

+O(S.?J* ?.<O(+J-H?=., <=;.?*F. ;.GF(;J >+. -AQ&T <O=+=>( �('&, <O.>+(OJF.-H?= =Q.GF=IJ+ ?(G=G. 
�� �=�>( �J>O(+-JI.GL(* �JOL@-*�J* Q@>.F <=-?=GFHA '(<=-?.?( �J>L=GFHA, <=GF.<.??= <=-?=GFHA =FLO=F. 

?(<=O?@A '(G-=?L@. 
�� � O(Q=F(ASJ; �-.LFO=?(G=G=; <O=+.OHF. ?(<O*�.?J. �-.LFO=<JF(?J* ?( '(�J;(T >+J�(F.-*, L=F=O=. ?. 

>=-�?= +&T=>JFH '( <O.>.-& +/- 5% =F ?=;J?(-H?=�= '?(I.?J*. 
�� �=�>( ?(G=G?(* �O@<<( >=GFJ�?.F O(Q=I.�= O.�J;(, <O=+.OHF., IF=Q& F=L, <=�-=S(.;& >+J�(F.-.;, ?. 

<O.+&D(- '?(I.?J., @L('(??=. ?( '(+=>GL= F(Q-JIL.. 

 G-J+?=. =F+.OGFJ. 

 �-J+?=. =F+.OGFJ.

¥®²®¾ Î·³»¯¹Ë
¿·µ¹µ· ¿®¹¸¶¹¾³È¹
´·µ±³´¿¹ ¹±»³¿±³±Ù
»³¿± Æ²¹¸¯³ µ³»¿¹Ô¹
¹±»®²µ±³¼!! 

G-J+?=. =F+.OGFJ.

'(<O(+=I?=. =F+.OGFJ. '(<O(+=I?=. =F+.OGFJ.
+(?F@'?& +J?F
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9.5   �µ±·¿¹» 
�.O.LO=F. =FG.I?= L-(<(? <=>(AS.�= FO@Q=<O=+=>(. 
$G-J ?( <=>(AS.; FO@Q=<O=+=>. <O.>@G;=FO.?=  
@<-=F?.?J. =FG.I?=�= L-(<(?( G= GF=O=?& <=>(IJ, =? 
;=�.F =GF(FHG* =FLO&F&; <OJ @G-=+JJ, IF= <=G-. ?(G=G( 
Q@>.F L=?FO>(+-.?J.. 
� G-@I(. >-JF.-H?=�= <O=GF=* <.O.LO=F. =FG.I?= L-(<(? 
?( <OJF=I?=; FO@Q=<O=+=>. J <OJ ?.=QT=>J;=GFJ F(L�. 
+G. +G<=;=�(F.-H?&. L=?FO=-H?&. <(FO@QLJ, .G-J =?J 
<O.>@G;=FO.?&. 
 

9.6   ¦®²Å Æ²®¾¹µ±²¹Ê¿¹µ±³ 
�� �. G-.>@.F <=>+.O�(FH ?(G=G G-JDL=; I(GF&; 

'(<@GL(; + F.I.?J. =>?=�= I(G(. %(LGJ;(-?=. 
>=<@GFJ;=. IJG-= '(<@GL=+ *+-*.FG* 
G-.>@ASJ;: 
��¥ ������ ¦�!�. §���� 

��¥��!�� � §�� 
KVC - KVCX 30 
NKV 10 10 ÷ 15 
NKV 15 - NKV 20 5 ÷ 10 

�� � G-@I(. >-JF.-H?=�= <O=GF=* �-.LFO=?(G=G( <OJ 
F.;<.O(F@O. ?J�. 0°C, ?.=QT=>J;= <=-?=GFHA G-JFH 
J' ?.�= +=>@ I.O.' G-J+?=. =F+.OGFJ.. 

 

¥²¹»®²Ù±®, ´±¹¸Å »Å±®¯·Ò½·¼ 
Ê³¾¯¹µ±Ù ¿® Æ¹»²®¾³· 
¹¸¹²º¾¹»·¿³® ³ ¿® Æ²³´³¿³· º½®²¸ 
Æ®²µ¹¿·º, » ¹µ¹¸®¿¿¹µ±³ ®µ³ ²®´Ù 
³¾®± ¹ µ³µ±®È·¶ µ Ô¹²¼´®Ë »¹¾¹Ë. 

 

– �.L=;.?>@.FG* G-J+(FH +=>@ F(L�. + G-@I(. 
>-JF.-H?=�= <O=GF=* <OJ ?=O;(-H?= F.;<.O(F@O.. 

– �-J+?=. =F+.OGFJ. >=-�?= =GF(+(FHG* =FLO&F&; >= 
G-.>@AS.�= JG<=-H'=+(?J* ?(G=G(. 

�� �(<@GL ?(G=G( <=G-. >-JF.-H?=�= <O=GF=* FO.Q@.F 
+&<=-?.?J* =<.O(�J, =<JG(??&T + O('>.-(T 
¥��ª�¥��©ª���� J ��¥��!. 

10. ��«��§��!�� �×���©������ 
– � ?=O;(-H?=; O.�J;. �@?L�J=?JO=+(?J* ?(G=G ?. 

?@�>(.FG* + L(L=;--JQ= F.T?JI.GL=; =QG-@�J+(?JJ. 
– � -AQ=; G-@I(. O.L=;.?>@.FG* <O=J'+=>JFH O.�@-*O?&. 

<O=+.OLJ <=�-=S.?J* F=L(, ;(?=;.FOJI.GL=�= ?(<=O( G 
'(LO&F&; =F+.OGFJ.; J ;(LGJ;(-H?=�= O(GT=>(. 

– ¬®¯±²¹¿·µ¹µ È¹Ê®± ¸Å±Ù µ¿¼± ±¹Ù¯¹ 
µÆ®Ì³·³Î³²¹»·¿¿ÅÈ ³ ¯»·³Ã³Ì³²¹»·¿¿ÅÈ 
Æ®²µ¹¿·¹È, ¹¸·¾·Ò½³È ¯¹ÈÆ®±®¿Ì³®Ë » 
µ¹¹±»®±µ±»³³ µ¹ µÆ®Ì³Ã³´®µ¯³È³ ¿¹²È·±³»·È³ » 
¾·¿¿¹Ë ¹¸·µ±³. 

�� � -AQ=; G-@I(. +G. =<.O(�JJ <= O.;=?F@ J 
F.T?JI.GL=;@ =QG-@�J+(?JA >=-�?& =G@S.GF+-*FHG* 
F=-HL= Æ¹µ® ¹±µ¹®¾³¿®¿³¼ ¿·µ¹µ· ¹± µ®±³ 
Ð®¯±²¹Æ³±·¿³¼. 

�µ³ ¾¼ ¹µº½®µ±»®¿³¼ 
±®¶¿³´®µ¯¹Ô¹ ¹¸µºÊ³»·¿³¼ 
Æ¹±²®¸º®±µ¼ µ³±Ù Ê³¾¯¹µ±Ù, 
Æ²¹»®²Ù±®, ´±¹¸Å µ³»·®È·¼ 
Ê³¾¯¹µ±Ù ¿® ¿·¿®µ· º½®²¸ 
¹¸¹²º¾¹»·¿³Ò ³ Æ®²µ¹¿·º, » 
¹µ¹¸®¿¿¹µ±³ ®µ³ ²®´Ù ³¾®± ¹¸ 
ºµ±·¿¹»¯·¶ µ Ô¹²¼´®Ë »¹¾¹Ë. 
!²¹È® ±¹Ô¹ ¿®¹¸¶¹¾³È¹ µ¹¸Ò¾·±Ù 
Æ²·»³· Î·¯¹¿¹¾·±®Ùµ±»· 
¯·µ·±®Ù¿¹ »¹ÎÈ¹Ê¿¹Ë º±³³Î·Ì³³ 
±¹¯µ³´¿Å¶ Ê³¾¯¹µ±®Ë. 
 

10.1   ¦¹¾³Ã³¯·Ì³³ ³ Î·Æ·µ¿Å® ´·µ±³ 
*AQ=. O(?.. ?.@<=-?=;=I.??=. J';.?.?J. G?J;(.F G 
<O=J'+=>JF.-* +G*L@A =F+.FGF+.??=GFH. �G. '(<(G?&. I(GFJ 
>=-�?& Q&FH =OJ�J?(-H?&;J, J <O=J'+=>JF.-H >=-�.? 
@<=-?=;=IJFH JG<=-H'=+(?J. +G.T +G<=;=�(F.-H?&T 
@GFO=GF+. 

11.  �×����©���� � ���������� ����¥��������". 
 

�®³µÆ²·»¿¹µ±Ù ¥²¹»®²¯³ (»¹ÎÈ¹Ê¿Å® Æ²³´³¿Å) ¦®±¹¾ ºµ±²·¿®¿³¼ ¿®³µÆ²·»¿¹µ±³ 
�� �O=+.OHF. <-(+LJ. <O.>=TO(?JF.-J. $G-J <O.>=TO(?JF.-J G�=O.-J, 

'(;.?JF. JT. 
�� �O=+.OHF. �-.LFO=<O=+=>L@. �OJ ?.=QT=>J;=GFJ JG<O(+HF. =DJQLJ. 
�� �O=+.OHF., IF=Q& >+J�(F.-H Q&- 

+&O=+?.?. 
 

�+J�(F.-H ?. '(<@GL(.FG* J ?. J'>(.F 
'+@L=+. 

�� �O(Q(F&+(?J. '(SJF& >+J�(F.-* + 
;=?=�('?&T +.OGJ*T J'-'( 
<O.+&D.?J* ;(LG. F.;<.O(F@O&. 

�=�>JF.GH (+F=;(FJI.GL=�= GQO=G( 
<O.>=TO(?.?J* >+J�(F.-* <=G-. F=�=, 
L(L F.;<.O(F@O( +.O?.FG* + >=<@GFJ;&. 
<O.>.-&. 

�� �O=+.OHF., IF=Q& ?(<O*�.?J. 
�-.LFO=<JF(?J* G==F+.FGF+=+(-= 
'?(I.?JA, @L('(??=;@ ?( '(+=>GL= 
F(Q-JIL.. 

 

�� �O=+.OHF. �-.LFO=<O=+=>L@. �OJ ?.=QT=>J;=GFJ JG<O(+HF. =DJQLJ. 
�� �O=+.OHF. ?(-JIJ. +G.T �('. �=GGF(?=+JF. ?.>=GF(AS@A �('@. 

�+J�(F.-H ?. '(<@GL(.FG* ?= J'>(.F 
'+@LJ. 

�� �O=+.OHF., ?. '(G=OJ-G* -J ?(G=G 
J-J >+J�(F.-H. 

%GFO(?JF. <O.<*FGF+J.. 
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�®³µÆ²·»¿¹µ±Ù ¥²¹»®²¯³ (»¹ÎÈ¹Ê¿Å® Æ²³´³¿Å) ¦®±¹¾ ºµ±²·¿®¿³¼ ¿®³µÆ²·»¿¹µ±³ 
�� �O=+.OHF., ?(<O*�.?J. 

�-.LFO=<JF(?J*, L=F=O=. ;=�.F Q&FH 
?.>=GF(F=I?&;. 

 

�� �O=+.OHF. +=';=�?&. FO.?J* ;.�>@ 
<=>+J�?&;J J �JLGJO=+(??&;J 
>.F(-*;J. 

%GFO(?JF. <OJIJ?@ FO.?J*. 

�(FO@>?JF.-H?=. +O(S.?J. 
>+J�(F.-*. 

�� �O=+.OHF. G=GF=*?J. <=>DJ<?JL=+. �OJ ?.=QT=>J;=GFJ '(;.?JF. 
<=+O.�>.??&. <=>DJ<?JLJ. 

�� �O=+.OHF. ?(-JIJ. +G.T �('. �=GGF(?=+JF. ?.>=GF(AS@A �('@. 

�� �O=+.OHF. +=';=�?&. =FLO&F&. J-J 
'(�O('?.??&. L=?F(LF& <O.>=TO(?.?J*. 

�(;.?JF. J-J <O=IJGFJF. 
G==F+.FGF+@ASJ L=;<=?.?F. 

�O('@ �. <=G-. '(<@GL( GO(Q(F&+(.F 
<O.>=TO(?.?J. >+J�(F.-* (+?.D?..). 

�� �O=+.OHF. +=';=�?@A ?.JG<O(+?@A 
J'=-*�JA >+J�(F.-*, <O=+.O** 
G=<O=FJ+-.?J. �('& ?( '('.;-.?J.. 

�(;.?JF. L=O<@G >+J�(F.-* ?( GFO(F.O 
J <OJ ?.=QT=>J;=GFJ <=>G=.>J?JF. 
<O=+=>( '('.;-.?J*. 

�� �O=+.OHF., IF=Q& F.;<.O(F@O( + 
<=;.S.?JJ ?. Q&-( G-JDL=; +&G=L=. 

 Q.G<.IF. ?(>-.�(S@A +.?FJ-*�JA + 
<=;.S.?JJ, + L=F=O=; @GF(?=+-.? 
?(G=G. 

�� �O=+.OHF. O.�@-*�JA <O.>=TO(?.?J*. �O=J'+.>JF. F(OJO=+(?J. 
<O.>=TO(?.?J* ?( <O(+J-H?=. 
'?(I.?J. <=�-=S.?J* >+J�(F.-* <OJ 
;(LGJ;(-H?=; O(Q=I.; O.�J;.. 

�� �O=+.OHF. G=GF=*?J. <=>DJ<?JL=+. �OJ ?.=QT=>J;=GFJ '(;.?JF. 
<=+O.�>.??&. <=>DJ<?JLJ. 

�-JDL=; I(GF= GO(Q(F&+(.F 
<O.>=TO(?.?J. >+J�(F.-*. 

�� �O=+.OHF. GL=O=GFH +O(S.?J* 
>+J�(F.-*. 

 

�� �O=+.OHF., '(-JF -J ?(G=G +=>=.  

�� �O=+.OHF. ?(<O(+-.?J. +O(S.?J* 
FO.T�('?&T >+J�(F.-.. 

�=;.?*F. ;.GF(;J >+( <O=+=>( 
�-.LFO=<JF(?J*. 

�� �-JDL=; Q=-HD(* O('?J�( + @O=+?. ?( 
+G(G&+(?JJ. 

 

�� �.>=GF(F=I?& >J(;.FO <OJF=I?= 
FO@Q& J-J  G-JDL=; >-J??& 
�=OJ'=?F(-H?& =FO.'=L FO@Q=<O=+=>(. 

�(;.?JF. +G(G&+(ASJ FO@Q=<O=+=> 
?( FO@Q@ Q=-HD.�= >J(;.FO(. 

�(G=G ?. =Q.G<.IJ+(.F <=>(I@. 

�� �(G=O.? >=??& L-(<(? J-J <OJF=I?& 
FO@Q=<O=+=>. 

�O=IJGFJFH >=??& L-(<(? J-J 
<OJF=I?& FO@Q=<O=+=>. 

�� �OJF=I?(* FO@Q( J-J >=??& L-(<(? 
'(G(G&+(AF +='>@T. 

�?J;(F.-H?= <O=+.OHF. <OJF=I?& 
FO@Q=<O=+=>, <=+F=O?= '(-.F. ?(G=G 
+=>=. 

�(G=G ?. '(-J+(.FG* +=>=. 

�� �O=+.OHF. @L-=? <OJF=I?=�= 
FO@Q=<O=+=>(. 

"G<O(+HF. ?(L-=? +G(G&+(AS.�= 
FO@Q=<O=+=>(. 

�� �(G=O.? >=??& L-(<(? J-J LO&-HI(FL(. %>(-JFH '(G=O.?J.. �(;.?JF. 
LO&-HI(FL@ + G-@I(. .. J'?=G(. 

�� �.>=GF(F=I?& >J(;.FO <OJF=I?= 
FO@Q&. 

�(;.?JF. <OJF=I?& FO@Q=<O=+=> ?( 
FO@Q@ Q=-HD.�= >J(;.FO(. 

�.>=GF(F=I?& O(GT=> ?(G=G(. 

�� �O=+.OHF. <O(+J-H?=GFH ?(<O(+-.?J* 
+O(S.?J*. 

�=;.?*F. ;.GF(;J >+( <O=+=>( 
�-.LFO=<JF(?J* 

�� �-JDL=; ?J'L=. >(+-.?J. ?( 
+G(G&+(?JJ. 

 �.<=GF=*??& O(GT=> ?(G=G( 

�� �G(G&+(ASJ FO@Q=<O=+=> J-J ?(G=G 
I(GFJI= '(G=O.?& ?.IJGF=F(;J. 

%>(-JF. '(G=O.?J.. 

�� %F.IL( J' <OJF=I?=�= FO@Q=<O=+=>(  �OJ +&L-AI.?JJ ?(G=G +O(S(.FG* + 
<O=FJ+=<=-=�?=; ?(<O(+-.?JJ. �� �=??& J-J GF=<=O?& L-(<(?& 

?.JG<O(+?& J-J '(Q-=LJO=+(?& + <=-@-
=FLO&F=; <=-=�.?JJ. 

�=IJ?JF. J-J '(;.?JF. ?.JG<O(+?& 
L-(<(?. 

�� �O=+.OHF., IF=Q& ?(G=G J/J-J 
FO@Q=<O=+=>& Q&-J ?(>.�?= 
'(�JLGJO=+(?&. 

 

�� �(+JF(�J* ?(G=G(. �=LO(FJF. +&G=F@ +G(G&+(?J* J 
<O=+.OHF. <=F.OJ ?(�O@'LJ. 

�� �(G=G O(Q=F(.F G <O.+&D.?J.; 
'?(I.?J, @L('(??&T ?( '(+=>GL= 
F(Q-JIL.. 

�=LO(FJF. O(GT=>. 

�(G=G +JQOJO@.F, J'>(+(* GJ-H?& 
D@;. 

�� �(FO@>?JF.-H?=. +O(S.?J. ?(G=G(. �O=+.OHF. G=GF=*?J. <=>DJ<?JL=+. 
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NKV Mechanical Seal Maintenance

x3
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Rumore aereo prodotto dalle pompe dotate con motore di serie 
Bruit aérien produit par les pompes équipées d’un moteur de série 

Airborne noise produced by the pumps with standard motor 
Geräuschemission der Pumpe mit serienmäßigem Motor 

Luchtgeluid geproduceerd door pompen met standaard motoren 
Ruido aéreo producido por las bombas provistas de motor de serie 

Luftburet buller från pumpar med standardmotor 
�^W|>?kj _�>]�kj W}� <?j W^<*{+j �+ \<@^<W>< ;?^[<`>W 

Standart üretim motorlar ile donat�lm�� pompalar�n ç�kard��� gürültü 
Hluk vyprodukovaný �erpadlami vybavenými sériovým motorom 

�¹Î¾ºÏ¿ÅË ÏºÈ, Æ²¹³Î»¹¾³ÈÅË ¿·µ¹µ·È³ µ µ®²³Ë¿ÅÈ ¾»³Ô·±®®È 
 Zgomot aerian produs de pompele dotate cu motor de serie 

�������
����
��	����
�������
 �
!���
�"�	#
!�$�
 
 

TAB. A 
  

KVC - KVCX 

Motor Lpa 
[dB(A)] 

Lwa 
[dB(A)] 

MEC 71 72,2 75,2 

MEC 80 74,3 77,3 

 
NKV 

Motor Power 
kW 

Lpa 
[dB(A)] 

MEC 80S 0,75 61 

MEC 80M 1,1 66,4 

MEC 90S 1,5 68,6 

MEC 90L 2,2 64 

MEC 100L 3 69,3 

MEC 112M 4 70 

MEC 132S 5,5 72 

MEC 132S 7,5 73 

MEC 160M 11 80,9 

MEC 160M 15 80,8 

MEC 160L 18,5 80,4 

 
Tempi commutazione stella-triangolo / Temps de commutation étoile/triangle  

Star-delta switch-over times / Umschaltzeiten Stern-Dreieck 
Ster-driehoek schakeltijden / Tiempos de conmutación estrella-triángulo 
Omkopplingstider stjärna/triangel / '>�^k? �+<Wx�x`j W\<|>W-<>?x�^k] 
Y�ld�z-üçgen komütasyon süreleri / �asy komutácie hviezda-trojuholník 

�²®È¼ Æ®²®¯Ò´®¿³¼ µ¹ Î»®Î¾Å ¿· ±²®ºÔ¹Ù¿³¯ / Timpi de comutare stea-triunghi 
%�&�
'
��$�
(�	����
 ���)

 
TAB. B 

 

Motor 
( kW )                ( Hp ) 

 

� 30 � 40 ��3”

��30 ��40 ��5”

 
 
 
 

Y
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Collegamento TRIFASE per motori 
Connexion TRIPHASÉE pour moteurs  

THREE-PHASE motor connection 
DREIPHASEN-Anschluss für Motoren 
DRIEFASE aansluiting voor motoren 

Conexión trifásica para motores 
TREFASANSLUTNING för motorer 
&
������ \�^�+\[ ;?^[<`>�^ 

Motorlar için TR�FAZ ba�lant� 
TROJFÁZOVÉ zapojenie motorov 

���«¤����� µ¹®¾³¿®¿³® ¾»³Ô·±®®Ë 
Racordare TRIFAZAT# pentru motoare 

�������
	*��
�&+&
*�
 

TAB. C 
 

3 ~ 230/400 V 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 ~ 400 � V

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

W2

U1

 U2

 V1

  V2

  W1

   W2        U2        V2

   U1         V1       W1

  230V   400V

U1

V1 

W1

U1

V1 

W1

��

Y

W2

U1

 U2

 V1

  V2

  W1

U1

V1 

W1
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Grafico 1 : Pressione Barometrica (pb) 
Graphique 1 : Pression Barométrique (pb) 
Chart    1 : Barometric Pressure (pb) 
Grafik 1 : Barometrischer Druck (pb) 
Grafiek 1 : Barometerdruk (pb) 
Gráfico 1 : Presión Barométrica (pb) 
Diagram 1: Barometertryck (pb) 
�?@x>W��W 1 : �W>k�+<>?;` }{+\[ (pb) 
Grafik 1 : Barometrik bas�nç (pb) 
Graf 1 : Barometrický tlak (pb) 
Õ²·Ã³¯ 1 : ×·²¹È®±²³´®µ¯¹® ¾·»®¿³® (pb) 
Graficul 1 : Presiune Barometricß (pb) 

(Pb) ���	��
*,�
-.
 ���
/0
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°C m

10 0,121

20 0,22

30 0,387

40 0,675

50 1,147

60 1,888

70 3,014

80 4,67

90 7,035

100 10,33

110 14,83

120 20,85

130 28,744

140 38,97

150 52

Pb   _ (Pb-Pv)

Y4°        Yt

Pb e Pv in mCA

0

50

100

150

0 4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40 44 48 52

( m )

( °C )

Grafico 2 : Tensione di vapore (pV) 
Graphique 2 : Pression de vapeur (pV)
Chart    2 : Vapour Tension (pV) 
Grafik 2 : Dampfspannung (pV) 
Grafiek 2 : Dampspanning (pV) 
Gráfico 2 : Tensión de vapor (pV) 
Diagram 2: Ångspänning (pV) 
�?@x>W��W 2 : &@\[ W<��^ (pV) 
Grafik 2 : Buhar gerilimi (pV) 
Graf 2 : Tenzia pary (pV) 
Õ²·Ã³¯ 2 : �·Æ²¼Ê®¿³® Æ·²· (pV) 
Graficul 2 : Tensiune de abur (pV) 

                                 (Pv) �����
�1$
-2
 ���
/0
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Prevalenza / Hauteur d'élévation / Head up 

Förderhöhe / Overwicht / Prevalencia 
Maximal pumphöjd / Manometrik yükseklik 

�·Æ¹² / 3	����

Modello / Modèle / Model   

Modell / Model 
Modelo / Modell / Model 

¦¹¾®Ù / 45	�� 
Hmax (m.)  2 poles 

 50 Hz 
Hmax (m.)  2 poles

60 Hz 

KVC 15/30 – 15/306 22.4 23 

KVC 25/30 – 25/306 33.9 35 

KVC 35/30 – 35/306 45.6 46 

KVC 45/30 – 45/306 56.6 58 

KVC 50/30 – 50/306 69.8 71 

KVC 60/30 – 60/306 82 85 

KVC 70/30 – 70/306 95 - - 

KVC 20/50 – 20/506 27.4 25 

KVC 30/50 – 30/506 41.1 37 

KVC 40/50 – 40/506 54.9 50 

KVC 55/50 – 55/506 68.6 65 

KVC 65/50 – 65/506 82.3 78 

KVC 75/50 – 75/506 96 91 

KVC 15/80 – 15/806 22.8 23 

KVC 20/80 – 20/806 34.6 34 

KVC 30/80 – 30/806 46.6 47 

KVC 40/80 – 40/806 58.8 59 

KVC 45/80 – 45/806 71.3 70 

KVC 55/80 – 55/806 84 82 

KVC 65/80 – 65/806 97 94 

KVC 25/120 – 25/1206 30.4 29 

KVC 35/120 – 35/1206 46.2 45 

KVC 45/120 – 45/1206 62.4 61 

KVC 60/120 – 60/1206 78 76 

KVC 70/120 – 70/1206 95 92 

KVC 85/120 – 85/1206 112.7 - - 

KVCX 15/30 – 15/306 22.4 23 

KVCX 25/30 – 25/306 33.9 35 

KVCX 35/30 – 35/306 45.6 46 

KVCX 45/30 – 45/306 56.6 58 

KVCX 50/30 – 50/306 69.8 71 

KVCX 60/30 – 60/306 82 85 

KVCX 70/30 – 70/306 95 - - 

KVCX 20/50 – 20/506 27.4 25 

KVCX 30/50 – 30/506 41.1 37 

KVCX 40/50 – 40/506 54.9 50 

KVCX 55/50 – 55/506 68.6 65 

KVCX 65/50 – 65/506 82.3 78 

KVCX 75/50 – 75/506 96 91 
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Prevalenza / Hauteur d'élévation / Head up 

Förderhöhe / Overwicht / Prevalencia 
Maximal pumphöjd / Manometrik yükseklik 

�·Æ¹² / 3	����

Modello / Modèle / Model   

Modell / Model 
Modelo / Modell / Model 

¦¹¾®Ù / 45	�� 
Hmax (m.)  2 poles

50 Hz 
Hmax (m.)   2 poles  

60 Hz 

KVCX 15/80 – 15/806 22.8 23 

KVCX 20/80 – 20/806 34.6 34 

KVCX 30/80 – 30/806 46.6 47 

KVCX 40/80 – 40/806 58.8 59 

KVCX 45/80 – 45/806 71.3 70 

KVCX 55/80 – 55/806 84 82 

KVCX 65/80 – 65/806 97 94 

KVCX 25/120 – 25/1206 30.4 29 

KVCX 35/120 – 35/1206 46.2 45 

KVCX 45/120 – 45/1206 62.4 61 

KVCX 60/120 – 60/1206 78 76 

KVCX 70/120 – 70/1206 95 92 

KVCX 85/120 – 85/1206 112.7 - - 

   

NKV 10/2 20 29 

NKV 10/3 31 44 

NKV 10/4 41 59 

NKV 10/5 51 73 

NKV 10/6 61 87 

NKV 10/7 72 106 

NKV 10/8 82 119 

NKV 10/9 92 132 

NKV 10/10 102 148 

NKV 10/12 123 176 

NKV 10/14 143 209 

NKV 10/16 164 242 

NKV 10/17 - - 253 

NKV 10/18 184 - - 

NKV 10/20 205 - - 

NKV 10/22 225 - - 

NKV 15/2 26 38 

NKV 15/3 40 56 

NKV 15/4 53 75 

NKV 15/5 66 97 

NKV 15/6 79 113 

NKV 15/7 92 133 

NKV 15/8 106 154 

NKV 15/9 119 172 

NKV 15/10 132 195 

NKV 15/12 158 231 
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Prevalenza / Hauteur d'élévation / Head up 

Förderhöhe / Overwicht / Prevalencia 
Maximal pumphöjd / Manometrik yükseklik 

�·Æ¹² / 3	����

Modello / Modèle / Model   

Modell / Model 
Modelo / Modell / Model 

¦¹¾®Ù / 45	�� 
Hmax (m.)  2 poles

50 Hz 
Hmax (m.)  2 poles

60 Hz 

NKV 15/14 185 - - 

NKV 15/16 211 - - 

NKV 15/17 225 - - 

NKV 20/2 28.6 39 

NKV 20/3 42.9 59 

NKV 20/4 57.2 80 

NKV 20/5 71.5 101 

NKV 20/6 85.8 120 

NKV 20/7 100.1 141 

NKV 20/8 114.4 162 

NKV 20/9 128.8 - - 

NKV 20/10 143.1 202 

NKV 20/12 171.7 - - 

NKV 20/14 200.3 - - 

NKV 20/16 228.9 - - 

NKV 20/17 243.2 - - 
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DAB PUMPS LTD.

Unit 4, Stortford Hall Industrial

Park Dunmow Road, Bishops Stortford, Herts

CM23 5GZ - UK

Tel. +44 1279 652 776

Fax +44 1279 657 727

DAB PUMPEN DEUTSCHLAND GmbH

Tackweg 11

D - 47918 Tönisvorst - Germany

Tel. +49 2151 82136-0 

Fax +49 2151 82136-36

DAB PUMPS B.V.

Albert Einsteinweg, 4

5151 DL Drunen - Nederland

Tel. +31 416 387280

Fax +31 416 387299

info.nl@dabpumps.com

DAB PUMPS B.V.

Brusselstraat 150

B-1702 Groot-Bijgaarden - Belgium

Tel. +32 2 4668353

Fax +32 2 4669218

DAB PUMPS IBERICA S.L.

Parque Empresarial San Fernando

Edificio Italia Planta 1ª

28830 - San Fernando De Henares - Madrid 

Spain

Ph. +34 91 6569545

Fax +34 91 6569676

PUMPS AMERICA, INC. DAB PUMPS DIVISION 

3226 Benchmark Drive

Ladson, SC 29456 USA

Ph. 1-843-824-6332 

Toll Free 1-866-896-4DAB (4322)

Fax 1-843-797-3366

OOO DWT GROUP

100 bldg. 3 Dmitrovskoe highway, 

127247 Moscow - Russia 

Tel. +7 095 485-1679

 DAB PUMPS CHINA 

 Shandong Sheng Qingdao Shi 

 Jinji Jishu Kaifaqu Kaituo Rd

 ZIP PC266510

 CN - China

 tel. +8613608963089

 fax. +8653286812210

DAB PUMPS S.p.A.

Via M. Polo, 14 - 35035 Mestrino (PD) - Italy

Tel. +39 049 9048811 - Fax +39 049 9048847

www.dabpumps.com

DWT HOLDING S.p.A.

Sede Legale / Headquarter:

Via Marco Polo, 14  I  35035 Mestrino  I  Padova  I  Italy

www.dwtgroup.com



ОФИЦИАЛЬНЫЙ ДИЛЕР В УКРАИНЕ:
storgom.ua

ГРАФИК РАБОТЫ:
Пн. – Пт.: с 8:30 по 18:30
Сб.: с 09:00 по 16:00
Вс.: с 10:00 по 16:00

КОНТАКТЫ:
+38 (044) 360-46-77
+38 (066) 77-395-77
+38 (097) 77-236-77
+38 (093) 360-46-77

Детальное описание товара: https://storgom.ua/product/dab-215801.html
Другие товары: https://storgom.ua/samovsasyvayushchiye-nasosy.html 

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://storgom.ua
https://storgom.ua/product/dab-215801.html
https://storgom.ua/samovsasyvayushchiye-nasosy.html
http://www.tcpdf.org

